12 condition precedent to the restoration of a Contractor's License to Respondents that they shall file 

13 or have on file a disciplinary contractor's bond in the sum to be fixed by the Registrar based upon 

14 the seriousness of the violation, but which sum shall not be less than fifteen thousand dollars 

15 ($15,000) nor more than 10 times that amount required by Business and Professions Code section 

16 7071.6. The disciplinary bond is in addition to, may not be combined with, and does not replace 

17 any other type of contractor's bond. The disciplinary bond shall remain on file with the Registrar